firm commitments represent contracted ship capital commitments in currencies that differ to the
contracting operations’ functional currencies. At November 30, 2006 these comprised euro
denominated ship order contracts for the Group’s pound sterling operations.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements— (continued)

25

26. International financial reporting standards

These are Carnival plc’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for
the year ended November 30, 2006, the comparative information presented in these financial statements
for the year ended November 30, 2005 and the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at
December 1, 2004 (the Group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

IFRS restatement of Group income statement
For the twelve months ended November 30, 2005

Change in
Revised IFRS dry-dock
format adjustments policy IFRS
U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m

Revenues
Cruise
 Passenger tickets 3,102.5 — — 3,102.5
 Onboard and other 678.3 — — 678.3
Land tours and other 320.2 — — 320.2

4,101.0 — — 4,101.0
Costs and expenses
Operating
 Cruise
  Commissions, transportation and other 691.2 — — 691.2
  Onboard and other 177.6 — — 177.6
  Payroll and related 393.0 (4.9) — 388.1
  Fuel 238.7 — — 238.7
  Food 202.7 — — 202.7
  Other ship operating 578.5 — 8.5 587.0
 Other 226.4 — — 226.4

 Total 2,508.1 (4.9) 8.5 2,511.7
Selling and administrative 570.5 10.0 — 580.5
Depreciation and amortisation 338.3 (3.0) — 335.3

3,416.9 2.1 8.5 3,427.5

Operating income 684.1 (2.1) (8.5) 673.5
Interest income 11.7 — — 11.7
Interest expense, net of capitalised interest (132.7) 0.2 — (132.5)
Other expense, net (2.9) (1.8) — (4.7)

(123.9) (1.6) — (125.5)

Income before income taxes 560.2 (3.7) (8.5) 548.0
Income tax expense, net (23.9) — — (23.9)

Net income 536.3 (3.7) (8.5) 524.1

Notes to the consolidated financial statements— (continued)

26

IFRS restatement of Group balance sheet
December 1, 2004

Change in
Revised IFRS dry-dock
format adjustments policy IFRS
U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 174.5 — — 174.5
Trade and other receivables, net 258.1 — — 258.1
Inventories 106.3 — — 106.3
Prepaid expenses and other 145.3 53.7 (42.2) 156.8

Total current assets 684.2 53.7 (42.2) 695.7

Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net 7,848.1 (212.1) — 7,636.0
Goodwill 749.4 (3.0) — 746.4
Other assets 82.6 — — 82.6

Total assets 9,364.3 (161.4) (42.2) 9,160.7

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 841.4 36.4 — 877.8
Amounts owed to Carnival Corporation 521.6 — — 521.6
Accounts payable 366.0 — — 366.0
Accrued liabilities and other 299.1 (0.1) — 299.0
Customer deposits 524.7 — — 524.7

Total current liabilities 2,552.8 36.3 — 2,589.1

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 1,994.9 (18.2) — 1,976.7
Other long-term liabilities and deferred income 300.7 (139.4) — 161.3

4,848.4 (121.3) — 4,727.1

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 352.2 — — 352.2
Share premium 64.7 — — 64.7
Retained earnings 2,604.2 (23.0) (42.2) 2,539.0
Other reserves 1,494.8 (17.1) — 1,477.7

Total shareholders’ equity 4,515.9 (40.1) (42.2) 4,433.6

9,364.3 (161.4) (42.2) 9,160.7

Notes to the consolidated financial statements— (continued)

27

IFRS restatement of Group balance sheet
November 30, 2005

Change in
Revised IFRS dry-dock
format adjustments policy IFRS
U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m U.S.$m

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 778.0 — — 778.0
Trade and other receivables, net 242.8 — — 242.8
Inventories 102.5 — — 102.5
Prepaid expenses and other 166.4 0.5 (47.5) 119.4

Total current assets 1,289.7 0.5 (47.5) 1,242.7

Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net 7,079.4 (178.0) — 6,901.4
Goodwill 692.4 — — 692.4
Other assets 72.2 10.4 — 82.6

Total assets 9,133.7 (167.1) (47.5) 8,919.1

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 1,230.9 39.0 — 1,269.9
Amounts owed to Carnival Corporation 297.1 — — 297.1
Accounts payable 230.4 — — 230.4
Accrued liabilities and other 468.5 (94.0) — 374.5
Customer deposits 621.7 — — 621.7

Total current liabilities 2,848.6 (55.0) — 2,793.6

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 1,532.2 (15.7) — 1,516.5
Other long-term liabilities and deferred income 273.3 (94.1) — 179.2

4,654.1 (164.8) — 4,489.3

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares 352.9 — — 352.9
Share premium 75.6 — — 75.6
Retained earnings 2,545.7 397.7 (50.7) 2,892.7
Other reserves 1,505.4 (400.0) 3.2 1,108.6

Total shareholders’ equity 4,479.6 (2.3) (47.5) 4,429.8

9,133.7 (167.1) (47.5) 8,919.1

Reclassification of prior year amounts
During 2006 Carnival Corporation & plc adopted a new global chart of accounts in connection with
the implementation of a new accounting system. As a result of moving to a common chart of accounts
certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
The principal effect on the previously reported results for the year ended November 30, 2005 was to
reduce revenue by $251.2m, reduce operating costs by $250.0m and reduce interest and other costs
by $1.2m.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements— (continued)